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December 6th, 2012. 
 
 
 
 
Jody Riordan 
Latrobe City 
PO Box 264 
MORWELL   VIC   3840 
 
 
Dear Jody 
 

REQUEST FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
Site Name: Monash Views Development Plan 
Address: Lot 1 on PS 701486M and CA 9P1 Parish of Narracan 
  
Thank you for providing the CFA with the opportunity to comment on the Monash Views 
Development Plan.   
 
CFA has had discussion with the Municipality and the applicant (NBA Group) in recent 
months regarding the development.  Based on these discussions and the informal referral 
dated 9 November 2012, the following comments are provided to assist: 
 
Access 
 
Overall, the access streets to the subdivision provide good movement for emergency 
vehicles.  Consideration needs to be made regarding the cluster allotments to ensure that the 
distance between the dwelling and the street (where the fire truck would park) is less than 
thirty metres in length.  If the access is greater than 30 metres in length, the provision for fire 
truck access must be provided in the design of the battle-axe allotments. 
 
Water supply 
 
When locating hydrants in the water reticulation, it will be important to locate hydrants near 
the cluster allotments due to the extensive hose lay that will be required. 
 
It appears that the area near Bull Shulz Drive will remain in the Bushfire Management 
Overlay, and will require provision for static water supply.  CFA would be prepared to 
consider a variation to the quantity of 10,000 litres of static water supply, if satisfactory 
evidence is provided that the reticulated water supply is reliable.  Consideration of 
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Council No:  DPMONASH 
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Jody Riordan 
Statutory Planner 
Latrobe City Council 
PO Box 264 
Morwell Vic 3840 

 
 

Dear Jody, 
 

Application Number (CMA Ref):   WG-F-2012-0629-LAT 
 
Property Street:  Coach Road and Monash Road, Newborough, VIC 3825 

 
Cadastral: Lot A, PS 701486, and CA 9P1, Parish of Narracan 

 

 
I refer to your correspondence dated 9 November 2012, received at the West Gippsland Catchment Management Authority 
on 12 November 2012. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the draft Development Plan for the above property. 
 
The Authority notes that the proposal will involve a realignment of the existing golf course, and creation of a residential 
subdivision in and adjacent to the existing golf course. 
 
We note the application of 30m wide buffers on either side of the designated waterways that traverse the property, and the 
Authority supports the proposal to limit all residential development to those areas more than 30m from the waterway. 
 
However we also note from the plans that the proposed realignment of golf holes 2, 3, 4 and 5 are likely to result in the 
removal of significant areas of native vegetation, much of which is adjacent to the waterways. The Authority is concerned 
about the possible impacts of this on the waterway, and the loss of ecological value associated with the remnant riparian 
vegetation. 
 
We would be pleased to review a revised draft Development Plan which seeks to limit the loss of native vegetation, 
particularly within 30m of the waterways, as per the State Planning Policy Framework Clause 14.02-1 (Catchment Planning 
and Management): 
 

Retain natural drainage corridors with vegetated buffer zones at least 30m wide along each side of a waterway to 
maintain the natural drainage function, stream habitat and wildlife corridors and landscape values, to minimise 
erosion of stream banks and verges and to reduce polluted surface runoff from adjacent land uses 

 
 
 
 



 
 
Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact Penny Phillipson on 1300 094 262.To assist the CMA in 
handling any enquiries please quote WG-F-2012-0629-LAT in your correspondence with us. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
Adam Dunn 
Statutory Planning Manager 
 
 
The information contained in this correspondence is subject to the disclaimers and definitions below. 

 
 
 
 
Definitions and Disclaimers 
1. The area referred to in this letter as the ‘proposed development location’ is the land parcel(s) that, according to the Authority’s 

assessment, most closely represent(s) the location identified by the applicant.  The identification of the ‘proposed development 
location’ on the Authority’s GIS has been done in good faith and in accordance with the information given to the Authority by 
the applicant(s) and/or Latrobe City Council. 

 
2. While every endeavour has been made by the Authority to identify the proposed development location on its GIS using VicMap 

Parcel and Address data, the Authority accepts no responsibility for or makes no warranty with regard to the accuracy or 
naming of this proposed development location according to its official land title description. 

 
3. AEP as Annual Exceedance Probability – is the likelihood of occurrence of a flood of given size or larger occurring in any one 

year.  AEP is expressed as a percentage (%) risk and may be expressed as the reciprocal of ARI (Average Recurrence 
Interval). 

 
Please note that the 1% probability flood is not the probable maximum flood (PMF). There is always a possibility that a flood 
larger in height and extent than the 1% probability flood may occur in the future. 

4. AHD as Australian Height Datum - is the adopted national height datum that generally relates to height above mean sea level. 
Elevation is in metres. 

 
5. ARI as Average Recurrence Interval - is the likelihood of occurrence, expressed in terms of the long-term average number of 

years, between flood events as large as or larger than the design flood event. For example, floods with a discharge as large as 
or larger than the 100 year ARI flood will occur on average once every 100 years. 

 
6. No warranty is made as to the accuracy or liability of any studies, estimates, calculations, opinions, conclusions, 

recommendations (which may change without notice) or other information contained in this letter and, to the maximum extent 
permitted by law, the Authority disclaims all liability and responsibility for any direct or indirect loss or damage which may be 
suffered by any recipient or other person through relying on anything contained in or omitted from this letter. 

 
7. This letter has been prepared for the sole use by the party to whom it is addressed and no responsibility is accepted by the 

Authority with regard to any third party use of the whole or of any part of its contents. Neither the whole nor any part of this 
letter or any reference thereto may be included in any document, circular or statement without the Authority’s written approval 
of the form and context in which it would appear. 

 
8. The flood information provided represents the best estimates based on currently available information. This information is 

subject to change as new information becomes available and as further studies are carried out. 

 



geographic location and hydraulics should be provided in any alternate solution. 
 
Vegetation Management 
 
Considering the existence of the golf course, it would be acceptable for a Landscaping Plan 
to be submitted that indicates the ongoing state to which the golf course and surrounds will 
be maintained.  Vegetation management may be required of the reserve near Bill Schulz 
Drive, however the extent will not be known until the applicant establishes building envelopes 
for the nearby allotments.  This area of vegetation exceeds 8 Ha so it is assumed that is will 
be included in the revised Bushfire Management Overlay.   
 
Construction Level 
 
As the subdivision is for greater than nine lots, the applicant should carry out site 
assessments for each allotment that is proposed to be affected by the future Bushfire 
Management Overlay.  Each building enveloped is to be positioned to ensure that BAL-19 or 
less defendable space can be achieved (Table 1 Clause 52.47), recognising that it is 
appropriate to have shared defendable space across allotments that are subject to 
vegetation management conditions.   
 
The advantage of undertaking this work, prior to confirmation of allotment boundaries, is that 
any requirement of the Bushfire Management Overlay can be secured at the time of 
subdivision, thus avoiding any further referrals by the Bushfire Management Overlay for 
development of dwellings.  Regardless of whether the Bushfire Management Overlay will 
apply or not, the Bushfire Prone Area will apply and the requirements of AS3959-2009 have 
a similar imposition to the Bushfire Management Overlay. 
 
 
Closing remarks 
 
CFA looks forward to reviewing the revised and formal referral.  If you wish to discuss this 
matter in more detail, please do not hesitate to contact Deanne Smith, Fire Safety Officer, on 
0417 338 142. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Deanne Smith 
Delegated Officer 
CFA Gippsland Region 
 
 



















Kiesha Jones 

From: Tom McQualter

Sent: Friday, 7 December 2012 12:14 PM

To: Gail Gatt; Kiesha Jones; Lorrae Dukes

Subject: FW: 74370784: Monash Views Development Plan SP Ausnet General Advice 
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FYI  
  
 
Tom McQualter 
Manager Urban Growth 
Latrobe City Council 
                                                                       _ 
 
mailto: Tom.McQualter@latrobe.vic.gov.au 
Direct: 03 5128 5657 
Mobile: 0409 803 824 
Fax: (03) 5128 5672 
Phone: 1300 367 700 
PO Box 264, Morwell 3840 
141 Commercial Rd, Morwell 3840 
 

 
 
http://www.latrobe.vic.gov.au/  

From: Emma Bostedt [mailto:Emma.Bostedt@sp-ausnet.com.au]  
Sent: Friday, 7 December 2012 12:09 PM 
To: Tom McQualter 
Subject: FW: 74370784: Monash Views Development Plan SP Ausnet General Advice  
  
  
Hi Tom,  
  
Further to your letter dated 9th of November 2012, please find below notes outlining SP Ausnet’s general 
advice in relation to the proposed development plan. 
  

 There are 22kV overhead powerlines located on the eastern and northern side of the development 
(Monash Way & Golf Links Rd). These existing powerlines will need to be augmented into the 
estate layout proposal. All costs associated with any design or construction change would be borne 
by the customer/developer.  

 I have attached an AMFM plot showing our 22kV assets in and around the proposed development. 

 Based on advice from our Network Planner – The 22kV line running along the boundary of the 
development will not be able to accommodate the development. This will potentially require 
reconductoring of the line and a protection review. Again, the customer/developer will need to 
contribute towards the costs of these works. We will need more information to be able to make a 
detailed assessment of the works required to accommodate this subdivision. This information can 
be provided at the time of application.  

 As mentioned in earlier points, SP AusNet’s policy for alteration to existing assets requires the 
customer/developer to contribute the full cost of the augmentation works.  Therefore, any alteration 
to the alignment of the assets crossing the existing site would be at the customer/developer 
expense.  

 Services to any existing houses will be required to be relocated to the underground network within 
the estate at the customer/developer expense. 



 SP AusNet’s standard URD policy would apply for medium density housing i.e. lots sizes <= 2000 
square metres are entitled to a LV rebate of $980.00 per lot in the subdivision.  

 HV reimbursements apply for High Voltage works completed internal to the housing estate.  

 If the average lot size is greater than 2000 square metres or non residential, then the development 
would be classed as low density/commercial and the customer/developer would pay the total cost of 
works for HV and LV cables less SP AusNet’s contribution based on expected revenue from assets 
installed.  

  
 Current SP AusNet construction lead time for overhead works is 150 days (5 months) after negotiations 

are complete (easements obtained, contracts signed and supply contribution paid).  
  

 Current SP AusNet construction lead time for underground works is 100 days (3 months) after 
negotiations are complete (easements obtained, contracts signed and supply contribution paid).  

  
  
Should you require any further information, or clarification, please call or email me. 
  
  
Thanks & Regards, 
  
Emma Bostedt 
Trainee Design Officer 
SP Ausnet – Traralgon 
  
Phone:      51 739 016 
Email:        emma.bostedt@sp-ausnet.com.au 
Address:  PO Box 339  
                    Traralgon VIC 3844 
Safety I Passion I Teamwork I Integrity I Excellence 

 
  
  
  
  
 
This email and any files transmitted with it may be confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or 
entity to whom they are addressed. Any confidentiality is not waived or lost because this email has been sent to you by 
mistake. This email may contain personal information of individuals, and be subject to Commonwealth and/or State 
privacy laws in Australia. This email is also subject to copyright. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not read, 
print, store, copy, forward or use this email for any reason, in accordance with privacy and copyright laws. If you have 
received this email in error, please notify the sender by return email, and delete this email from your inbox. 
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